

No. 13-56207

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Joseph Hunt,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Tim V. Virga, Warden,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from
The United States District Court
For the Central District of California
District Court No. CV 98-5280 RHW

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DENNIS P. RIORDAN (SBN 69320)
dennis@riordan-horgan.com
DONALD M. HORGAN (SBN 121547)
don@riordan-horgan.com
GARY K. DUBCOFF (SBN 168089)
gkd@webbnet.com
RIORDAN & HORGAN
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472
Facsimile: (415) 552-2703

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
I. Respondent’s Claim to “Overwhelming Evidence” Is Objectively Unreasonable	1
II. Unambiguous, Entrenched Federal Law Requires <i>De Novo</i> Review	4
A. Petitioner’s Argument re <i>de Novo</i> Review Is “Cognizable on Appeal”	5
B. The California Supreme Court’s Procedural Denial Mandates <i>de Novo</i> Review	5
1. Since the Supreme Court’s Order Is a Non-Superfluous Procedural Denial, <i>de Novo</i> Review Is Apt Regardless of any Merits Adjudication in Lower State Courts	5
2. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Is Not “Unexplained” – It Is a Non-Superfluous Procedural Denial	10
C. Even if the California Supreme Court’s Procedural Denial Could Be “Looked Through,” <i>de Novo</i> Review Is Still Mandated Due to the AEDPA-Disqualifying Flaws in the Decisions of the Subordinate State Courts	13
D. There Can Be No AEDPA Deference to the State Appellate Court’s Decision on Direct Appeal Because It Did Not Address Factual Allegations Coextensive with the Certified Claim	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page	
E.	State Court Credibility and “Overwhelming Evidence” Suppositions Are Not “Fact-Findings” Reviewed Under §§ 2254(d)(2) or 2254(e)(1); They Are Reviewable Under § 2254(d)(1)	20
F.	This Court Can Order the Grant of Habeas Relief on the Extant Record; No Admissibility Issues Preclude That Course	21
III.	The District Court’s Order Striking the San Mateo Juror Declarations Cannot Prevent This Court from Reviewing Them	22
A.	The Juror Declarations Are Admissible	23
B.	The Juror Declarations Are Highly Relevant	24
IV.	Respondent Relies on Objectively Unreasonable Credibility and Probative-Weight Findings	25
A.	Karen Marmor	26
B.	Ivan Werner	28
C.	Nadia Ghaleb	30
D.	John Duran	31
E.	Robbie Robinson	32
F.	Oliver Holmes	35
V.	Petitioner’s Reply to Respondent’s Other Arguments	37
A.	Respondent’s “Mastermind” Theory for Explaining Away Barens’ Negligence Regarding the Los Angeles Sightings Cannot Withstand Scrutiny	37
B.	The Irrelevancy of Barens’ Penalty-Phase Performance	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
C. Respondent Misleads Regarding Barens' Suppression of the Werner Sighting	39
D. Respondent Ignores Barens' Perjury	39
E. Respondent's Conflict-Related Arguments Are Flawed	40
F. Respondent's Argument About the American Express Transaction Avoids Petitioner's Contentions	42
G. Respondent Misuses the Arizona Sighting	44
H. Louise Waller Would Have Been Called as a Defense Witness in the Guilt Phase but for Barens' Conflict	47
I. The Unpresented Evidence of Levin's Untraceable \$503,000 Is Material	49
J. Respondent's Notion that Barens Adequately Prepared by Working Through Others Is Refuted by the Record	50
Conclusion	52
Certification Regarding Brief Form	53
Certificate of Service	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ali v. Hickman</i> , 584 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Alvarez v. Wong</i> , 425 Fed.Appx. 652 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Barton v. Warden, Southern Ohio Correctional Facility</i> , 786 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Belgarde v. Montana</i> , 123 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Berkley v. Miller</i> , 2014 WL 2042249 (C.D.Cal. Apr. 2, 2014)	6
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4
<i>Brown v. Myers</i> , 137 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Cannedy v. Adams</i> , 706 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	7
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	22
<i>Curiel v. Miller</i> , 780 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Downs v. Hoyt</i> , 232 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>English v. District of Columbia</i> , 651 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Gilbert v. McDonald</i> , 2013 WL 3941337 (E.D.Cal. Jul. 30, 2013)	6
<i>Harrah's Entertainment v. Ace American Insurance Co.</i> , 100 Fed.Appx. 387 (6th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Harris v. Wood</i> , 64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1991)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Hayes v. Tilton</i> , 2011 WL 2580756 (S.D.Cal. Jun. 28, 2011)	11
<i>Hurles v. Ryan</i> , 752 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>India Coffee Corp. v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 891 (3d Cir. 1985) ...	23
<i>Ingram v. Cate</i> , 2014 WL 3672921 (C.D.Cal. Jun. 12, 2014)	11
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal.4th 750, 21 Cal.Rptr.2d 509 (1993)	10, 12
<i>In re Gray</i> , 123 Cal.App.3d 614, 176 Cal.Rptr. 721 (1981)	45
<i>In re Miller</i> , 17 Cal.2d 734, 112 P.2d 10 (1941)	10
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal.4th 771, 77 Cal.Rptr.2d 153 (1998)	9
<i>In re Swain</i> , 34 Cal.2d 300, 209 P.2d 793 (1949)	8
<i>In re Waltreus</i> , 62 Cal.2d 218, 42 Cal.Rptr. 9 (1965)	8, 10
<i>Katasse v. McDowell</i> , 2015 WL 9267051 (C.D.Cal. Sep. 23, 2015)	11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 414 (1995)	17
<i>Litchfield v. Spielberg</i> , 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Lord v. Wood</i> , 184 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Luna v. Cambra</i> , 306 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended</i> , 311 F.3d 928 ...	16
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S.Ct. 912 (2012)	40
<i>Matta-Balestros v. Henman</i> , 896 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>McCoy v. Holland</i> , 2014 WL 2094314 (C.D.Cal. Apr. 21, 2014)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Mejia v. Foulk</i> , 2015 WL 391688 (C.D.Cal. Jan. 28, 2015)	6
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	2, 42
<i>Miller v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 661 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	14
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 231 (2005)	21
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	38
<i>Nichols v. Clark</i> , 2012 WL 1019976 (C.D.Cal. Feb. 29, 2012)	6
<i>Nickerson v. Roe</i> , 260 F.Supp.2d 875 (N.D.Cal. 2003)	7
<i>Ochoa v. Uribe</i> , 2013 WL 866118 (C.D.Cal. Jan. 28, 2013)	11
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal.4th 464, 37 Cal.Rptr.2d 259 (1995)	9
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 36 Cal.3d 816, 205 Cal.Rptr. 852 (1984)	35
<i>People v. Steele</i> , 27 Cal.4th 1230, 120 Cal.Rptr.2d 432 (2002)	23, 24
<i>Plumlee v. Mastro</i> , 512 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	41
<i>Poindexter v. Booker</i> , 301 Fed. Appx. 522 (6th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (<i>per curiam</i>)	17
<i>Ramonez v. Berghuis</i> , 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Riley v. Payne</i> , 352 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 18
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Seeboth v. Allenby</i> , 789 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 12
<i>Shannon v. Giurbino</i> , 2013 WL 4501479 (C.D.Cal. Aug. 22, 2013)	6
<i>Silva v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Simmons v. Beard</i> , 595 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Singh v. Prunty</i> , 142 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 3, 17, 20
<i>Summit v. Blackburn</i> , 795 F.2d 1237 (5th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Taylor Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 22, 25
<i>Tong Xiong v. Felker</i> , 681 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>United States v. Lord</i> , 711 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Wafer v. Adams</i> , 2009 WL 1370799 (9th Cir. May 18, 2009)	11
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	10
<i>Washington v. Virga</i> , 2015 WL 8479360 (E.D.Cal. Dec. 9, 2015)	11
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2016 WL 854158 (Mar. 7, 2006) (<i>per curiam</i>) .	4, 17
<i>Whaley v. Belleque</i> , 520 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Williams v. Clark</i> , 2015 WL 1046103 (E.D.Cal. Mar. 10, 2015)	6
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> , 432 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	40
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	7, 8, 10
Statutes	
Cal. Evidence Code § 954(c)	45
Cal. Evidence Code § 958	45
Cal. Evidence Code § 1150(b)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	20, 21
Other Authorities	
ABA Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Formal Opinion 10-456	46
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 678 (5th ed. 1979)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities	Page
Fed. R. Evid. 502(c) & (d)	45
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	23
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b), Senate Judiciary Committee Report	24
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)	3
Liebman & Hertz, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> , § 20.3(d) (6th ed. 2014)	21
